



ORDER SHEET

APDT/6/2023
WITH
CS/12/2013
IA NO: GA/3/2023

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
ORIGINAL SIDE

NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED
VS
THE HANUMAN ESTATES LIMITED

Before:

The Hon'ble Justice I. P. MUKERJI

And

The Hon'ble Justice BISWAROOP CHOWDHURY

Date: 5th September, 2023

Appearance:

Mr. Debajyoti Datta, Adv.
Mr. Arijeet Dass Mullick, Adv.
....for the appellant.

Mr. Sabyasachi Chowdhury, Adv.
Ms. Urmila Chakraborty, Adv.
Mr. Amit Meharia, Adv.
Ms. Paramita Banerjee, Adv.
Ms. Subika Paul, Adv.
..for applicant/respondent

The Court: Mr. Debajyoti Datta, learned advocate appearing for the appellant, has brought to this Court a demand draft dated 17th August, 2023 amounting to Rs.45,487,169.00 drawn by Standard Chartered Bank, STS-Pay Centre, Mumbai – 400 001 in favour of the Registrar, Original Side, High Court, Calcutta.

We direct advocate on record for the appellant to deposit this demand draft with the Registrar, Original Side by 5 p.m. today.

The Registrar, Original Side on encashment of the draft shall invest the sum in a short term fixed deposit earning the highest rate of interest in the State Bank, Kolkata High Court Special Branch upon intimation to the parties.

Upon such deposit, the execution of the decree shall be stayed till the disposal of the appeal or until further order, whichever is earlier.



Time to file the Paper Books by the appellant is extended till 22nd September, 2023. **2026:CHC-OS:165-DB**

List the appeal (APDT/6/2023) for hearing on 4th October, 2023.

The application (IA NO:GA/3/2023) is disposed of.

This order is to be treated as one in modification of or supplemental to the order dated 19th June, 2023.

(I. P. MUKERJI, J.)

(BISWAROOP CHOWDHURY, J.)

CS