



OD-4 & 7

ORDER SHEET

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
Civil Appellate Jurisdiction  
ORIGINAL SIDE

APD/14/2023  
With  
CS/12/2013

NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED  
-VS-  
THE HANUMAN ESTATES LIMITED

&

APD/4/2025  
With  
CS/317/2003

BUDGE BUDGE COMPANY LIMITED  
-VS-  
THE CALCUTTA GUJARATI EDUCATION SOCIETY AND ANR.

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE DEBANGSU BASAK

-AND-

The Hon'ble JUSTICE MD. SHABBAR RASHIDI

Date: April 28, 2026.

Appearance:

Mr. Malay Kumar Ghosh, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. Nilanjana Adhya, Adv.  
Mr. Tanmoy Sett, Adv.  
Mr. Atish Ghosh, Adv.  
...for the appellant in APD/4/2025

Ms. Urmila Chakraborty, Adv.  
Mr. Amit Meharia, Adv.  
Ms. Paramita Banerjee, Adv.  
Mr. Rohan Raj, Adv.  
Mr. Tamoghna Chattopadhyay, Adv.  
...for the respondent in APD/14/2023

The Court: There are similarity of issues involved in the two appeals.  
Largely, the issue is whether or not, a Court in the Non-commercial Division  
can decide a suit or proceeding involving a commercial dispute within the



meaning of the Commercial Courts Act, 2015 subsequent to the date of the Act of 2015 coming into effect.

List the two appeals analogously on May 4, 2026.

(DEBANGSU BASAK, J.)

(MD. SHABBAR RASHIDI, J.)